ORDINANCE NO. 2015-12

AN ORDINANCE ADDING ARTICLE 16 TO THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF PECATONICA TO ESTABLISH REGULATION OF ILLICT DISCHARGE OF NON-STORM WATER, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, AND STORM WATER DISCHARGE MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS, the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1 et seq., vests corporate authorities with police powers to protect the health, safety and welfare of the residents of a municipality and the public at large; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Pecatonica, Illinois have determined it is in the best interests of the residents of the Village to enact regulations regarding (1) illicit discharge of non-storm water, (2) erosion and sediment control, and (3) storm water discharge management, so as to protect surrounding properties from the consequences of development on adjoining properties and to protect the Village's storm sewer system from excessive intake and from undesirable particulates; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the goals stated in these recitals, the corporate authorities hereby amend the Village Code of the Village of Pecatonica, Illinois to add Article 16, entitled "Regulation of Illicit Discharge of Non-Storm Water, Erosion and Sediment Control, and Storm Water Discharge Management."

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees for the Village of Pecatonica, Illinois:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the Village Code of the Village of Pecatonica, Illinois is hereby amended to add Article 16, entitled "Regulation of Illicit Discharge of Non-Storm Water, Erosion and Sediment Control, and Storm Water Discharge Management."

<u>Section 2.</u> That Chapter One of Article 16 is hereby adopted and shall be entitled "Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination Ordinance".

Section 3. That a true and accurate copy Chapter One of Article 16 is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated fully herein by reference.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its approval, passage, and publication in pamphlet form.

PASSED UPON MOT	ON MADE BY:	
MOTION SECONDED	BY:	
BY ROLL CALL VOT	E THIS DAY	OF, 2015.
AS FOLLOWS:		
VOTING "AYE":		
	OTHER:	
PASSED this	day of	, 2015 by the Board of Trustees of the
Village of Pecatonica, I	llinois.	
APPROVED th	is day of	, 2015 by the Village President
of the Board of Trustee	s of the Village of Pec	atonica, Illinois.
ATTEST:	BY:	

Cara Warkentien, Clerk Village of Pecatonica Daniel Barber, President Board of Trustees, Village of Pecatonica